NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. 20-15 Township of Neptune County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune on the 15th day of June, 2020, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Monday, the 13th day of July, 2020, at the Neptune Municipal Complex, Township Committee Meeting Room -2^{nd} Floor, 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Copies of the full text of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The ordinance is also posted on the Township web site at www.neptunetownship.org.

ORDINANCE NO. 20-15

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER VII OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY CONVERTING AN EXISTING HANDICAPPED ZONE TO A RESIDENT ONLY HANDICAPPED ZONE ON EMBURY AVENUE

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune that the Code of the Township of Neptune is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 1

Volume I, Chapter VII, Section 7-21.7 – Resident Handicapped On-Street Parking, is hereby amended by adding the following:

Name of Street	No. of Spaces	<u>Location</u>
Embury Avenue	1	South side of Embury Avenue beginning 102 feet west of the southwest intersection of Embury Avenue and Beach Avenue

SECTION 2

This ordinance shall take effect upon publication in accordance with law.

Richard J. Cuttrell, Municipal Clerk

NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. 20-16 Township of Neptune County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune on the 15th day of June, 2020, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Monday, the 13th day of July, 2020, at the Neptune Municipal Complex, Township Committee Meeting Room -2^{nd} Floor, 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Copies of the full text of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The ordinance is also posted on the Township web site at www.neptunetownship.org.

ORDINANCE NO. 20-16

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY AMENDING SECTION 415.11, ENTITLED "MOBILE HOME PARKS"

WHEREAS, Neptune Township's Land Development Ordinance has recognized the existing mobile home parks in the L-1 Zone District and has considered such parks as a Conditional Use with regulations in Section 415.11 of the Neptune Township Land Use Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, recent State Regulatory Amendments to the Uniform Construction Code (UCC) have discontinued its status as a State Administrative Agency for manufactured homes under the jurisdiction of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), requiring amendments to the local Ordinances concerning regulation of manufactured homes under the jurisdiction of HUD.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune in the County of Monmouth in the State of New Jersey that the Land Development Ordinance, Volume II Article IV, Section 415.11, entitled, "Mobile Home Parks" is hereby amended as follows:

§415.11 – Mobile Home Parks.

G. In accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:23-2.2, manufactured homes constructed and installed under 24 CFR Parts 3280 and 3285, respectively, are not under the jurisdiction of the Uniform Construction Code (UCC) but under the jurisdiction of HUD and therefore, Neptune Township shall not require a valid Certificate of Occupancy prior to installation of manufactured homes/mobile homes in Neptune, and the Federal Government shall retain jurisdiction and responsibility for the oversight of the installation of mobile homes as well as gas and electrical connections to said homes and inspections therein, and it will not be involved in the issuance of permits for any utility connections of newly installed mobile homes, and Neptune Township's local enforcing agency under the UCC shall continue to retain jurisdiction over the relocation

or rehabilitation of existing manufactured/mobile homes. Moreover, the local enforcing agency shall continue to be responsible for the requirements of structural, fire and sanitary safety, zoning and other municipal codes, as long as such regulations are not in conflict with Federal jurisdiction.

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances that are inconsistent herewith are repealed, but only to the extent of such inconsistency.

The amended Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage and the publication as required by law.

Richard J. Cuttrell Municipal Clerk